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President update by Eric Griffin 
As we head into the new season, I’d like to take a moment to thank our maintenance team 
for their hard work over the winter. Snow removal and winter upkeep are not easy tasks, 
and their dedication helped keep Holiday Lakes safe and accessible for everyone. 

I’d also like to share that we’ve recently completed some upgrades to the HOA office to 
improve our workspace and better serve our community. 

Vice President update by Chris Pheiffer 
With spring just around the corner, the maintenance team has been hard at work finishing many winter pro-
jects in anticipation of the up-coming summer. Josh, Kyle, Dom, and Ryan (who helped while on winter 
break from Baldwin Wallace) spent the winter working on many maintenance projects ranging from weir 
dam cleanout/maintenance to remodeling the HLPOA offices. Some of the specific projects include: 

Weir dams were cleaned out and rebuilt where needed to help protect the lake. Locations include: 
-Lake Holiday Lane - Main Entrance 
-Meadowview Road 
-Lakeshore Drive/Lisa Lane 
-Timothy Drive 

The cove on Greenfield Drive was cleaned out 
Several culverts on Meadowview Road and Lakeshore Drive were cleaned out 
Tree trimming and brush removal around the lake 
HLPOA office remodel project is nearing completion 
Winter road maintenance and snow removal 
Cleaned out several of the storage areas around the lake for better 2026 usage 
Lake equipment maintenance including redecking and updating the electronics on the maintenance 

pontoon 
 

We would like to thank everyone who has volunteered their time and other generous donations to help in 
maintaining our lake. I would like to recognize the architectural committee for their continued efforts which 
are instrumental to ensuring structures, shoreline and property improvements are in compliance with the 
HLPOA by-laws and building code. The lake would also like to thank members Ted and Stacy Heitsche of 
Heitsche North Shore Stone Quarry for once again supplying stone for some of the projects completed this 
winter. Thanks to their generous donation, this has once again helped us to complete projects cost effec-
tively and within budget.  
Some measurable statistics maintained regarding activities around the lake include the following: 

Building Permits issues in February: 3 
Fines leveled in February: 0 
Warning letters in February: 0 
Number of aged outstanding member accounts turned over to collections as of February 28, 2026: 5 
Number of properties currently in the foreclose/litigation as of February 28, 2026: 9 
HL Conservation fee collected from the Brass in January 2026 ($.50/transaction fee): $220.50 

 

HLPOA COMMUNITY UPDATES 



 
 

Secretary Report by Lynda Snyder  
 

You will find the 2026 Social Committee event calendar published in the Beacon.  The committee is always 
appreciative of new ideas for events and VOLUNTEERS to join our “small but mighty” committee.   
 
The Social Committee gives back to our community yearly with funds raised the prior year.  Our goal is to try 
to save 50% of the funds we raise annually to put towards a major lake project and to use the other 50% to put 
on our kids and family events as well as give something back to our lake community and membership each 
year.    This year’s “give-backs” will include helping with the cost to replace the lodge meeting room chairs 
and new backboards and hoops for our basketball court.  The big project we are “saving” for will be a major 
overhaul of the East Beach (after sewers!)  
 
Our first 2026 social event will be our Kids Easter Eggstravaganza, on Saturday March 28 from 10 - noon.  The 
event will feature Miller’s festive donuts, beverages, an Easter/spring craft, an Easter themed raffle for the 
kids, and we are hopeful that the Easter Bunny will make an appearance. All this culminating with the Easter 
Egg hunt on the beach at 11:30. Please dress accordingly for the weather and bring a basket or bag for your 
child to gather their eggs. 
Planning is also underway for our 2026 “Red White and Blessed LakeFest”!  The date for LakeFest is Saturday 
July 25, with our family night Friday July 24.  This year we are going with a red, white and blue patriotic, fun-
filled, throwback to simpler time - backyard picnic type theme.  Sponsorship opportunities will abound to 
help defer the costs of our HLPOA big summer celebration!  Watch for more details as we head into summer 
(FINALLY!)  
 
Next Social and LakeFest Committee meetings will be Wednesday March 11 with LakeFest at 6:30 and Social 
at 7:30.   ALL are WELCOME!! 
 
Holiday Lakes will be hosting the OLCA (Ohio Lake Community Association) fall conference on September 16 
and 17 at the lodge.  Lake and office managers and board members from member lakes all over Ohio will be 
in attendance.  We will be responsible for lining up speakers/programs, providing meals/snacks/beverages, a 
participation/welcome packet, entertainment, raffle basket/door prizes etc.   We are interested in putting to-
gether a PowerPoint type presentation showcasing Holiday Lakes from inception up until present day.  (the 
last OLCA meeting Holiday Lakes hosted was 2011) Anyone with ideas, historical knowledge, photos, items 
etc. or just a desire to help showcase our amazing association is asked to contact the office or myself. 
 
The Welcome Committee is gearing up once again to welcome our new members to our lake community!   We 
are active during the “lake season” typically May through September.   We are currently seeking 1 or 2 mem-
bers that would like to join our little group.  The Welcome Committee strives to reach out to PERSONALLY wel-
come our new members, providing a warm and friendly face-to-face “first” contact as well as sharing vital in-
formation about our lake.  By meeting with our new members, we are hopeful they feel comfortable enough to 
reach out to us with any questions or concerns that may arise.  If you have advertising goodies or items to con-
tribute to our Welcome Bags, please contact Barb Harper at 419-706-0879.  Also, if you are new to Holiday 
Lakes in 2025 and haven’t received your Welcome visit and bag of goodies yet please get in touch with Barb or 
the office!  



 (Secretary cont.) Please stop by the office to get your Holiday Lakes gear or shop online at: crafterspal-
ace.com/collections/holiday-lakes-apparel.  The association sells sweatshirts, long sleeve and short sleeve t-
shirts printed by a member’s daughter’s company.  Bright new spring arrivals are just in!  The Welcome Com-
mittee sells car decals, lanyards, bags and membership directories in the office as well!   
 
***Reminder that our annual meeting and election are Sunday, May 3.   There are 2 board positions open 

this May.  Chris Pheiffer and Henry Jarrett have each completed their 1st 3 yr term.  Candidate statements are 
available in the office and must be completed and turned in by 4pm March 31, 2026. Completed state-
ments, ballots and instructions for absentee voting will be included in the April Beacon which will be mailed 
to each member.   

 
We want to express sincere gratitude to Mike and Beth Kegyes who recently donated pickleball equipment, 
disc golf equipment as well as some other items to the lake in honor of Vickie Kegyes.  Thank you very much 
for thinking of us.   
 

Holiday Lakes Safety Committee update by Chris Hassmann 
 

Building a Safer Community Together  
As we move into the Spring at Holiday Lakes, we want everyone to focus on keeping our community safe, in-
formed, and looking out for one another. Safety isn’t just a set of rules—it’s a shared responsibility that pro-
tects the people and places we care about. 
 
We are encouraging all residents to take a moment to review a few key areas that make a big difference in our 
day- to-day safety: 
• Roadway Awareness: Whether you’re driving a car, golf cart, or UTV, please follow posted speed limits 
and remain alert for pedestrians, joggers, and children at play. Our roads are shared spaces, and a little extra 
caution goes a long way. 
• Property & Equipment Readiness: As spring approaches, many residents begin preparing boats, trailers, 
and recreational equipment. Make sure everything is properly registered, maintained, and safely stored. A 
quick inspection now can prevent accidents later. 
Look Out for Your Neighbors: If you see something that doesn’t look right—an unsafe condition, a downed 
tree, or a roadway hazard—please report it promptly. Community safety works best when everyone partici-
pates. 
 
The Holiday Lakes Safety Committee will continue sharing reminders, seasonal tips, and updates throughout 
the year. Together, we can keep Holiday Lakes a safe, welcoming place to live, relax, and enjoy. 
 
 

Treasurer Report by Henry Jarrett 
It's early to project how the year is looking, but membership dues have been coming in well and I'm looking 
forward to seeing March numbers going forward. We are still waiting on a report of the concrete spillway and 
what options are on that matter.. I chose not to run for a second term and feel confident there will be some 
good members qualified to continue the great progress the current board has made in the last three years. 
Looking forward to a great year at Holiday Lakes. 



  
Budget approved by board at 1/8/26 Budget Meeting    

Holiday Lakes - Revenue        

REVENUES - General  Current Month   YTD  
 2026 Budg-

et  

LOT CHARGES 
 $           
11,513.20  

 $   
11,513.20  

 $   
24,700.00  

MEMBERSHIP DUES 
 $         
174,468.44  

 $ 
174,468.44  

 $ 
355,775.00  

ENTRANCE FEES 
 $             
3,000.00  

 $     
3,000.00  

 $   
24,000.00  

LATE FEES 
 $                
539.39  

 $        
539.39  

 $     
2,000.00  

FINES  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
2,500.00  

5YR PLAN 
 $           
50,005.00  

 $   
50,005.00  

 $ 
101,650.00  

NEWSLETTER ADS 
 $             
8,040.00  

 $     
8,040.00  

 $   
10,000.00  

LODGE RENTALS/BEACH RENTAL  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
6,000.00  

MARINA DOCK RENTALS 
 $             
8,710.00  

 $     
8,710.00  

 $   
17,500.00  

MARINA BOAT STORAGE 
 $           
15,400.00  

 $   
15,400.00  

 $   
31,050.00  

MARINA BOAT PULLOUT AND LAUNCH 
 $              
(275.00) 

 $      
(275.00) 

 $   
12,000.00  

MARINA BOAT REGISTRATION STICKERS 
 $             
1,220.00  

 $     
1,220.00  

 $   
14,000.00  

REVENUE - SALE OF LOTS  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
45,000.00  

MISCLANEOUS CASH RECEIVED 
 $             
3,258.00  

 $     
3,258.00  

 $     
7,000.00  

DONATIONS MADE TO HOLIDAY LAKES 
 $                
342.00  

 $        
342.00  

 $     
1,000.00  

RENT FROM RESTAURANT 
 $             
2,870.50  

 $     
2,870.50  

 $   
42,000.00  

INTEREST INCOME 
 $                
312.76  

 $        
312.76  

 $   
10,000.00  

BUILDING PERMIT FEES 
 $                
150.00  

 $        
150.00  

 $     
5,000.00  

GAIN OR LOSS ON SALE OF ASSET  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
10,000.00  

     Total Revenues - General 
 $         
279,554.29  

 $ 
279,554.29  

 $ 
721,175.00  

        

        

REVENUES - Committees  Current Month   YTD  
 2026 Budg-

et  

FESTIVAL INCOME  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
24,000.00  

SOCIAL INCOME  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
15,000.00  

LAKE CONSERVATION    $                -    
 $     
2,000.00  

     Total Revenues - Committees  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
41,000.00  

        

        

  
 Current Month   YTD  

 2026 Budg-
et  

Total revenues 
 $         
279,554.29  

 $ 
279,554.29  

 $ 
762,175.00  



Holiday Lakes - Expenses       

EXPENSES - Operating 
 Current Month   YTD  

 2026 Budg-
et  

SALARY & WAGES 
 $           

14,159.84  
 $   
14,159.84  

 $ 
187,000.00  

PAYROLL TAXES  
 $             

1,320.53  
 $     
1,320.53  

 $   
20,600.00  

MAINTENANCE REG & DES FUEL 
 $             

1,610.94  
 $     
1,610.94  

 $   
15,000.00  

MAINTENANCE - LAKE, BEACHES, & BLDG 
 $                

721.96  
 $        
721.96  

 $   
50,000.00  

MAINTENANCE - EQUIPMENT 
 $                

799.61  
 $        
799.61  

 $   
35,000.00  

MAINTENANCE - SUPPLIES 
 $                

418.18  
 $        
418.18  

 $   
10,000.00  

LICENSES, PERMITS, MEMBERSHIPS 
 $                

159.00  
 $        
159.00  

 $     
8,000.00  

UTILITIES - ELECTRIC 
 $             

1,733.15  
 $     
1,733.15  

 $   
24,000.00  

UTILITIES - NATURAL GAS 
 $                

761.74  
 $        
761.74  

 $     
4,000.00  

UTILITIES - WATER 
 $                

163.30  
 $        
163.30  

 $     
3,500.00  

UTILITIES - PHONE/INTERNET 
 $                

244.98  
 $        
244.98  

 $     
4,000.00  

SANITATION, TRASH EXPENSE 
 $                

555.99  
 $        
555.99  

 $     
7,500.00  

SECURITY EXPENSES  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
5,000.00  

OFFICE EXPENSE 
 $                
952.53  

 $        
952.53  

 $   
10,000.00  

POSTAGE  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
2,000.00  

IT EXPENSES / TECHNOLOGY 
 $             
1,512.23  

 $     
1,512.23  

 $     
3,000.00  

REAL ESTATE TAX 
 $           
20,000.94  

 $   
20,000.94  

 $   
20,000.00  

S5SD ASSESSMENT  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
10,500.00  

PROFESSIONAL- ACCOUNTING  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
6,500.00  

PROFESSIONAL- LEGAL 
 $              
(100.00) 

 $      
(100.00) 

 $   
15,000.00  

MISCELLANEOUS  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
5,000.00  

INSURANCE 
 $                  
91.00  

 $          
91.00  

 $   
41,500.00  

BANK CHARGES / CREDIT CARD FEES 
 $                
(86.30) 

 $        
(86.30) 

 $     
2,000.00  

BWC EXPENSE  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
3,000.00  

TRAVEL, MEETINGS & SEMINARS  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
3,500.00  

INCOME TAX OWED - EST  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
4,400.00  

     Total Operating Expenses 
 $           

45,019.62  
 $   

45,019.62  
 $ 
500,000.00  



EXPENSES - Committees 
 Current Month   YTD  

 2026 Budg-
et  

LAKE CONSERVATION  $                        -     $                -    
 $     
2,000.00  

LAKE FESTIVAL  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
16,000.00  

SOCIAL EVENTS 
 $                  
30.00  

 $          
30.00  

 $   
12,000.00  

     Total Committee Expenses 
 $                  
30.00  

 $          
30.00  

 $   
30,000.00  

        

      

        

EXPENSES - Capital 
 Current Month   YTD  

 2026 Budg-
et  

ROADS MAINTENANCE 
 $             

1,536.30  
 $     
1,536.30  

 $ 
100,000.00  

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
44,000.00  

     Womens BR Stalls - Replace ($1,300)   
 $     
2,929.26    

     Floor Repair - Bathrooms/Hall ($2,700)    $                -      

     Insulate Crawlspace ($2,100)    $                -      

     Replace Retaining Wall/Basketball Court ($3,500)    $                -      

     Lodge Office Remodel ($10,500) 
 $             
9,321.95  

 $     
9,321.95    

     Landscaping - parking lot - Pioneer Kids ($900)    $                -      

     Weir Dams ($10,000)    $                -      

     Deck Plans ($11,000)    $                -      

     Stone for Mirror Lake ($2,000)    $                -      

     $                -      

EQUIPMENT  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
10,000.00  

     Excavator Windshield Guard ($2,000)    $                -      

     Harley Power Rake ($4,000)    $                -      

     Small Tractor for East Beach ($4,000)    $                -      

     $                -      

SPILLWAY PROJECT  $                        -     $                -    
 $   
23,000.00  

     Spillway Assessment ($23,000)    $                -      

     Spillway Design/Management Cost    $                -      

     Spillway Repair    $                -      

     Total Capital Expenses 
 $           
10,858.25  

 $   
13,787.51  

 $ 
177,000.00  

        

      

        

  
 Current Month   YTD  

 2026 Budg-
et  

Total Expenses 
 $           
55,907.87  

 $   
58,837.13  

 $ 
707,000.00  







 

215 S MYRTLE AVE  

419-935-3030  

 

HOURS:  

 SUNDAY - THURSDAY      10am - 11pm 

 FRIDAY & SATURDAY     10am - 12am  







  

ANNUAL MEETING 

SUNDAY, MAY 3RD 

  At 2pm  

Reminder that our annual meeting and election are Sunday, May 3.   There are 2 
board positions open this May.  Chris Pheiffer and Henry Jarrett have each com-
pleted their 1st 3 yr term.  Candidate statements are available in the office and 
must be completed and turned in by 4pm March 31, 2026. Completed state-
ments, ballots and instructions for absentee voting will be included in the April 
Beacon which will be mailed to each member.   

Candidate statements are available in 
the office and must be completed and 

turned in by 4pm March 31, 2026.  

 

Stickers and Wristbands are now available.  Members must 

be in Good Standing to receive either of these items. 
 

To keep our community safe and compliant, all members must follow the updated registration guidelines  

for boats, golf carts, UTVs, and trailers. 

 

Sticker purchase and display deadline: June 15, 2026 
• All golf carts and UTVs must be registered with HLPOA. 

Current HLPOA stickers must be clearly visible on each vehicle. 
Trailers: Any trailer kept on Holiday Lakes property (including the marina) must have a sticker 
Please ensure all required stickers are properly applied before placing any vessel in the lake. 

 
Thank you for helping keep Holiday Lakes a safe, enjoyable environment for all members and guests. 













Got Your Holiday Lakes Gear Yet? 
Stop in the office or personalize your order online.  Locals can 
pick-up at the Holiday Lakes office.  Shipping is available  at 

an additional charge.  

T-SHIRTS 
 - SHORT SLEEVE $25 
 - LONG SLEEVE $27 
SWEATSHIRTS 
 - CREW NECK  $30 
 - HOODIE   $35 

(2XL add’l $2, 3XL add’l $3) 

 
*Available in: 
  - Indigo (Blue) 
  - Graphite Heather (gray) On-hand quantities are limited. 

https://crafterspalace.com/

collections/holiday-lakes-apparel 

To Order Online Go To: 

Adult, Youth & Toddler 

Long sleeve & short sleeve tees 

NOW AVAILABLE 

IN MINT GREEN! 

NO MINT AVAIALABLE IN CREW STYLE 









Lodge Rental Fees 
 

 
 
 

May 1st - September 30th: $300 + $150 Refundable Deposit 

October 1st - April 30th: $200 + $150 Refundable Deposit  

*Rental Fee Due 14 Days Before Rental Date* 

 

Wednesdays  
AT THE LODGE 

 

March 11th 

Lake Fest  Comm Mtg: 6:30pm 

Social Comm Mtg:  7:30pm 
 

All of Holiday Lakes events are planned by two committees; Lake Fest & Social 

Committee.  Every year they gather once a month to plan and execute the 

Pancake Breakfasts, Poker Runs,  Lake Fest, Duck Race as well as each   

Holiday Event.  If you would like to be a part of each one of these events, 

whether it be planning or helping, please join us at the lodge.  These events 

are not only a great way to meet other members but it’s always a great way to 

get involved in your community.   

 

We ask you to join us the 2nd Wednesday of every month 

 6:30 pm for the Lake Fest planning meeting;  

7:30 pm for the Social Committee planning meeting.   







 

Our  

Projects 

 Decks 

  

 Shoreline 

  Services 

  

 Home   

  Renovation 



Important Update: New Quarterly Membership Meeting 

Schedule for 2026 

Holiday Lakes Property Owner’s Association is excited to announce a new cadence and format for 

Membership Meetings starting in January 2026. This change is designed to foster more meaning-

ful communication about lake business, community events, and ongoing projects — while re-

specting everyone’s time and availability. 

  New Meeting Schedule 

Effective for 2026, Membership Meetings will be held quarterly in: 

• January 15 

• April 16 

• July 16 

• October 15 

Our Annual Membership Meeting will remain the 1st Sunday in May, May 3, 2026. 

  A Fresh Format for Better Engagement 

Alongside the new schedule, we’re introducing an updated meeting format that puts member in-

put front and center. Each quarterly meeting will include Community Agenda Items, giving mem-

bers a chance to shape the conversation and raise topics that matter most. 

You’re invited to submit agenda items by contacting the office. Whether you want to: 

• Request more information on a specific issue 

• Share a concern or observation 

• Offer a suggestion or idea  

• Highlight something positive in our community 

Your voice helps guide our discussions and ensures we’re addressing the most relevant topics in a 

thoughtful, organized way. 

*More details for virtual access will be provided 
as we approach our next meeting scheduled on 

April 16, 2026 @ 7pm.* 











419-935-5521 

  

YOUR AD 

HERE 



 

Holiday Lakes Property Owners Association 
13 Lake Holiday Lane 

Willard, OH 44890 
419-935-0238 

holidaylakesohio@gmail.com 
www.holidaylakes.org 

 

 Office Hours 

APRIL—AUGUST: Mon, Tues, Thurs, Friday 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.; Sat, 8:30 a.m.—12:30 p.m. 

SEPTEMBER—MARCH: Mon, Tues, Thurs, Friday 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. 

Closed : Saturday & Sunday and all Major Holidays 

*Check NextDoor for any changes in office hours*  

 

   HLPOA Trustees  

   President – Eric Griffin      614-638-3602  

   Vice President– Chris Pheiffer  614-562-5631 

   Treasurer – Henry Jarrett   419-602-0225 

   Secretary – Lynda Snyder   440-225-9190 

   Director – Chris Hassman    419-565-6398  

 

   Office Manager 

   Renée Thompson    Email: holidaylakesohio@gmail.com 

 

   Maintenance, Grounds, & Permits 

   Josh Draper     567-805-1052  

      Email:  holidaylakesmaintenance@gmail.com 

 

   Important Phone Numbers 

   All Emergencies       911   

   Huron County Sheriff     419-663-2828 

   Willard Fire & Ambulance   419-935-8297 

   Huron County Health Dept.    419-668-1652  

   Huron County Dog Warden  419-668-9773 

   Norwich Inspector    567-224-3413 

   Greenfield Inspector   419-554-0366 

   Firelands Electric    800-533-8658 

   Village Energy (Gas)   888-863-0032 

   Northern Ohio Rural Water  419-668-7213 

   ODNR     614-799-9572 

   Submissions for the Beacon: 

 The Beacon is the monthly newsletter of the Holiday Lakes Property Owners Association. Articles and                       

photographs are welcomed. The author’s name and photographer permission (full name and number) must            

accompany submission. Articles and photographs will only be published pending authorization. Email or mail    

submissions to the office. (Contact info above). 

mailto:holidaylakesohio@gmail.com


 
 

 
 

H
o

li
d

ay
 L

a
k

e
s 

P
O

A
 

 
 

 
 

1
3

 L
a

k
e

 H
o

li
d

a
y

 L
a

n
e

 

 
 

 
 

W
il

la
rd

, 
O

H
 4

4
89

0
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

h
o

li
d

a
y

la
k

e
so

h
io

@
g

m
a

il
.c

o
m

 

 
 

 
 

4
1
9

-9
3
5

-0
2

3
8
 

 
 

 
 


